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CITY OF NAPERVILLE

MEMORANDUM

DATE:
November 1, 2001

TO:
Peter Burchard, City Manager
FROM:
Don Carlsen, IS Director
SUBJECT:
Discussion Regarding accessBIG Issues

At the October 16 Council meeting, there were several issues discussed with regard to the accessBIG contract to which I did not have a chance to respond.  The following is a chronology of events, and a response to those issues.

· Prior to January 2001, city staff actively talked to firms that provide high speed Internet to see if they may be interested in providing service in Naperville.

· January 18, 2001-Mike Roth introduces city staff to accessBIG who is interested in providing high-speed wireless Internet services to residents.  Staff asks accessBIG to submit a proposal.

· February to March 2001-accessBIG submits a proposal to the city.  In the proposal, accessBIG requests incentives from the city to provide service.  Staff reviews the proposal and denies the request for incentives.

· March to May-staff continues to meet with accessBIG, SISNA and NotWires, all of which have expressed interest in providing high-speed Internet services to residents.  During this time, accessBIG is out looking for investors, SISNA emerges as the firm that is most likely to meet the city’s terms of 100% coverage without asking the city for monetary incentives, and NotWires professes interest in providing service to the River Run subdivision, and possibly the entire city in the future.  Staff begins to negotiate a master contract with SISNA based on prior contracts with cellular providers to lease tower space.  The intent is that the master contract will be used for other providers in the future.

· May to July-Staff continues to negotiate a contract with SISNA.  Staff sets the lease cost per water tower space at $1,000 per tower.  SISNA balks, and attempts to negotiate the price.  Staff reiterates that the price is not open to negotiation.  SISNA continues to call asking to negotiate price.  Staff breaks off negotiations with SISNA.  AccessBIG re-enters the picture and agrees to the price and 100% coverage concept.  Staff begins to negotiate with accessBIG.  During this time, staff becomes aware that there may be interference and/or structural issues with regard to the water tower that we need to be aware of.  Staff hires a consultant to assess the water tower issue, and begins to look for a Radio Frequency (RF) consultant to address the potential interference issues.

· July to August-Staff continues to negotiate with accessBIG and sends a draft of the contract to NotWires.  NotWires signs the draft and returns the draft to the city.  NotWires is told by Legal Department staff that the contract they signed was a draft and cannot be executed.  The Engineering Report titled, “Analysis Of Elevated Water Tanks With Respect To Accommodate Antennas For Telecommunications And Wireless Internet Access” is completed in August.

Staff discusses RF issues with several consultants and concludes that the city cannot regulate interference in an unlicensed spectrum.  Staff concludes negotiations with accessBIG and places the contract on the September 4, City Council Agenda.

The following are responses to issues that came up at the October 16, Council Meeting.

Issue: SISNA stated that staff did not return calls after early July.

Answer: This is true because SISNA refused to pay the asking price for tower space.  City staff viewed this as a deal breaker and broke off negotiations.

Issue: Staff fell down in the process.

Answer: Please understand that this was a moving target and there was no precedent to draw experience.  The technology is new, we were unsure of the structural capability of our water towers, we were unsure of how interference may play a role in the implementation, and at two points in the process staff felt that there was only one provider that could provide 100% coverage.  Staff also felt that time was of the essence and a more complex process would lead to more time before residents received service.  We were concerned that producing an RFP document would be difficult and time consuming, and may not yield any better results than accepting proposals on a first in, first on methodology.  In retrospect, we should have prepared an RFP and gone through a formal, competitive process.

Issue: Councilman Furstenau felt that his issues regarding renewal rate increase after five years and the most favored nations clause was not addressed with the vendor, or in the contract.

Answer: In a response to Councilman Furstenau’s comments, Tom Thanas and I explained our position on both issues in a September 7, 2001 memo sent to the City Manager that was passed on to the Council.  The day before the October 16 Council meeting, I discussed some of the issues with Councilman Furstenau.  He asked if his idea regarding the renewal terms had been discussed with the provider, and I told him no.  Our rationale is that the 15% renewal rate increase is standard language in the contracts that the city has with cellular providers who lease space on our towers.  At the meeting he mentioned that neither of the issues had been discussed.  In fact, the most favored nations clause was discussed with accessBIG, and the provider and staff felt that it would be difficult to enforce, and since many communities within 10 miles were similar to Naperville, the current language met our needs.  Please understand that no other Councilman questioned these provisions and staff did not have the consensus of the Council to change the contract.

Since the meeting, accessBIG has met their obligation to the Council by signing the contract within seven days.  They have also met with the Department of Public Utilities to submit engineering drawings for the towers.  Staff has also sent copies of the contract to both SISNA, and NotWires.

If you have any questions, please advise.
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